

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|----------------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Plaintiffs,</i> |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 19-908-NJR-APM-TJK |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendants.</i> |) | |

**PLAINTIFFS’ COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Chris Gober
(D.C. Bar No. 975981)
The Gober Group PLLC
3595 RR 620 S., Suite 200
Austin, TX 78738
(512) 354-1787

Charles J. Cooper
(D.C. Bar No. 248070)
John D. Ohlendorf
(DC Bar. No. 1024544)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (facsimile)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

August 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Loan-Repayment Limit Burdens Core Political Speech..... | 4 |
| A. Candidates..... | 5 |
| B. Committees..... | 13 |
| C. Contributors..... | 14 |
| II. FEC’s Challenge to Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Claims Is Unpersuasive and Irrelevant..... | 15 |
| A. The Loan-Repayment Limit Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights As-Applied..... | 16 |
| B. In Any Event, Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge Renders the Dispute Over Their As-Applied Claims Irrelevant..... | 20 |
| III. The Loan-Repayment Limit Fails Both Strict and “Closely-Drawn” Scrutiny..... | 21 |
| A. The Loan-Repayment Limit Does Not Further Any Anti-Corruption Interest..... | 22 |
| B. The Loan-Repayment Limit Does Not Further Any Disclosure Interest..... | 42 |
| C. The Loan-Repayment Limit Is Not Sufficiently Tailored..... | 43 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
| * <i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 8, 25, 40, 44 |
| * <i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... | 10, 12, 21, 33 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 3 |
| <i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 44 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... | 45 |
| * <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 4, 10, 14, 22 |
| <i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 20 |
| <i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)..... | 20 |
| <i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... | 43 |
| * <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... | 1, 2, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 36, 41, 43 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... | 18 |
| * <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)..... | 19 |
| <i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... | 44 |
| <u>Statutory and Regulatory Provisions and Legislative Materials</u> | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i)..... | 4, 5, 7 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| § 30114(b)..... | 29 |
| § 30116(a)(1)(A)..... | 26 |
| § 30116(a)(8)..... | 42 |
| § 30116(j)..... | 9 |
| 11 C.F.R. | |
| § 100.111(a)..... | 5, 7 |
| § 104.11..... | 42 |
| § 110.1(b)(3)(i)..... | 26 |
| § 110.3(c)(4)..... | 27 |
| § 110.6(b)(1)..... | 42 |
| § 116.11(c)..... | 9 |
| 147 CONG. REC. | |
| S2451 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici)..... | 24 |
| S2451 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Hutchison)..... | 24 |
| S2459 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Feinstein)..... | 23 |
| S2460 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici)..... | 22 |
| S2461 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin)..... | 24 |
| S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici)..... | 24 |
| S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin)..... | 24 |
| S2463 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. DeWine)..... | 23 |
| S2464 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenci)..... | 22 |
| S2464 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Sessions)..... | 23 |
| S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Dodd)..... | 25 |
| S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Sessions)..... | 24 |
| S2537 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici)..... | 24 |
| S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. McCain)..... | 25 |
| S2541 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (Statement of Sen. Hutchison)..... | 22, 23, 25 |
| S2544 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Daschle)..... | 25 |
| S2548 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Levin)..... | 25 |
| S2853 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) (statement of Sen. Reid)..... | 25 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| Alexei Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, <i>Debt in Political Campaigns</i> (May 2020)..... | 12, 13, 34, 35, 36, 37 |
